
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 21 January 2026

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision 

A01 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage) , FC Seoul (KOR) vs. 
Melbourne City FC (AUS)  on 10 December 
2025

FC Seoul (KOR) Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Five (5) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. FC Seoul (KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with 
Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26. 


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC01

A02 33rd SEA Games Thailand 2025 (Men’s 
Futsal), Thailand vs. Indonesia on 19 
December 2025

The Football Association of Thailand Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Four (4) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC02

A03 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), FC Arkadag (TKM) vs. Al Khaldiya SC 
(BHR) on 24 December 2025

FC Arkadag (TKM) Team Misconduct

Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Five (5) players representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. FC Arkadag (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with 
Article 3.1 of AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 dated 8 July 2025.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC03

A04 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), FC Istiklol (TJK) vs. Al Nassr Club 
(KSA) on 26 November 2025

Al Nassr Club (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual


The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute 
and fifty (50) seconds.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC04

A05 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Al Nassr Club (KSA) vs. Al Zawraa SC 
(IRQ) on 24 December 2025

Al Nassr Club (KSA) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual


The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by two (2) 
minutes and fifty (50) seconds.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Al Nassr Club (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC05

A06 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Al Zawraa SC (IRQ) vs. FC Goa (IND) 
on 26 November 2025

Al Zawraa SC (IRQ) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by two (2) 
minutes.

1. Al Zawraa SC (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC06

A07 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Shabab 
Al Ahli (UAE) on 23 December 2025

Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual 
(Edition 2023)


The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by four (4) 
minutes.


(This is the 6th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Shabab Al Ahli (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,625/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (Edition 
2023).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC07

A08 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), BG Pathum United (THA) vs. 
Tampines Rovers FC (SGP) on 11 December 
2025 

BG Pathum United (THA) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual

The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute 
and twenty (20) seconds.

1. BG Pathum United (THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual (Edition 
2023).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC08

A09 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), BG Pathum United (THA) vs. 
Tampines Rovers FC (SGP) on 11 December 
2025 

Tampines Rovers FC (SGP) Official Countdown

Article 2, AFC Competition Operations Manual


The Defendant’s representative(s) caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second period of the Match by one (1) minute 
and twenty (20) seconds.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Tampines Rovers FC (SGP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for committing an offence under Article 2.2 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC09

A10 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Yemen 
vs. Cambodia on 26 November 2025

Yemen Football Association Official Team Delegation 

Article 21, AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 
Competition Regulations

Two (2) individuals affiliated to the Defendant entered the Team 
Dressing Room and/or a Controlled Access Area at the end of the 
Match, without being in physical possession of the necessary 
Accreditation Device(s).

1. Yemen Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 21.2 of the AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC10

A11 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), 
Pakistan vs. Yemen on 28 November 2025

Yemen Football Association Official Team Delegation 

Article 21, AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 
Competition Regulations

1) Three (3) individuals affiliated to the Defendant entered the area 
surrounding the Field of Play and/or a Controlled Access Area at the 
end of the Match, without being in physical possession of the 
necessary Accreditation Device(s).


2) Five (5) individuals affiliated to the Defendant entered the Team 
Dressing Room and/or a Controlled Access Area without being in 
physical possession of the necessary Accreditation Device(s).

1. Yemen Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 21.2 of the AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 Competition Regulations.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC11

A12 AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 
(League Stage), Al Gharafa SC (QAT) vs. Al 
Wahda FC (UAE) on 22 December 2025

Al Wahda FC (UAE) player, Mr. Mohamed Hasan 
Khalifa Mohamed Alshamsi (AFC/87349/UAE) 

Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying an obvious 
goal-scoring opportunity to an opponent moving towards the player’s 
goal by an offence punishable by a free kick or a penalty kick.

1. Mr. Mohamed Hasan Khalifa Mohamed Alshamsi (AFC/87349/UAE) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension 
arising from his expulsion in the match Al Gharafa SC (QAT) vs. Al Wahda FC (UAE) on 22 December 2025. 


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26 (League Stage) match Al Wahda FC (UAE) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC 
(KSA) on 9 February 2026.


3. Mr. Mohamed Hasan Khalifa Mohamed Alshamsi (AFC/87349/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2025/26.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC12

A13 33rd SEA Games Thailand 2025 (Men’s 
Futsal), Malaysia vs. Myanmar on 17 
December 2025

Malaysia player, Mr. Mohd Ridzwan Bin Bakri Serious infringements punishable by an 
expulsion

Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using offensive, 
insulting or abusive language and/or gestures towards a Match 
Official.

1. Mr. Mohd Ridzwan Bin Bakri is suspended for four (4) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match 
Malaysia vs. Myanmar on 17 December 2025. 


2. One (1) match suspension was served in the 33rd SEA Games Thailand 2025 (Men’s Futsal) match Indonesia vs. Malaysia on 18 December 2025.


3. The remaining three (3) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.4 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. Mr. Mohd Ridzwan Bin Bakri is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC13

A14 AFC U17 Asian Cup 2026 (Qualifiers), Yemen 
vs. Cambodia on 26 November 2025

The Kyrgyz Football Union Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and 
implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution 
demanded by circumstances after the Match; and (ii) ensure that law 
and order was maintained in the stadium and its immediate 
surroundings, as four (4) individuals were able to access a 
Controlled Access Area (i.e. area surrounding the field of play) 
during the match.

1. The Kyrgyz Football Union is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC14

A15 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Al Zawraa SC (IRQ) vs. FC Goa (IND) 
on 26 November 2025

Al Zawraa SC (IRQ) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw a significant number of 
paper pieces on to the field of play and areas surrounding the field 
of play during the Match.


(This is the 2nd violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Al Zawraa SC (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC15

A16 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Persib Bandung (IDN) vs. Bangkok 
United (THA) on 10 December 2025 

Persib Bandung (IDN) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code;    


Public Passageways 

Article 35, AFC Safety and Security 
Regulations; and


Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

1) Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off at least nine (9) 
incendiary devices;


2) The Defendant failed to ensure that all public passageways, 
corridors, stairs, doors, gates and emergency exit routes were kept 
free of any obstructions, which could impede the free movement and 
safety of spectators as a result of spectators blocking the 
passageways and/or stairs during the Match;


3) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and 
implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution 
demanded by circumstances after the Match; and (ii) ensure that law 
and order was maintained in the stadium and its immediate 
surroundings, as spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off at 
least nine (9) incendiary devices.


1. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD20,000/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 35 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.


3. Persib Bandung (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The total fine of USD30,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


VVC 20260121DC16

A17 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Wasl FC 
(UAE) on 26 November 2025

Esteghlal FC (IRN) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

Spectators belonging to the Defendant chanted and/or uttered 
insulting messages and/or words on several occasions during the 
Match.


(This is the 4th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD17,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The total fine of USD17,500/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics

Code.

VVC 20260121DC17

A18 AFC Champions League Two 2025/26 (Group 
Stage), Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Wasl FC 
(UAE) on 26 November 2025

Esteghlal FC (IRN) Liability for spectator conduct

Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code


Organisation of Matches

Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code

1) Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off at least three (3) 
incendiary devices within the stadium.


2) The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation to: (i) comply with and 
implement existing safety rules and take every safety precaution 
demanded by circumstances before and during the Match; and (ii) 
ensure that law and order was maintained in the stadium and its 
immediate surroundings as spectators were able to bring in and let 
off at least three (3) incendiary devices.


(This is the 4th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD17.500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD8,750/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. The total fine of USD26,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC18

A19 International Match, Saudi Arabia U17 vs. 
Russia U17 on 10 October 2025

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 13th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC19

A20 International Match, Saudi Arabia U17 vs 
Russia U17 on 13 October 2025 

Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant submitted its authorisation request late.


(This is the 13th violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

VVC 20260121DC20

A21 Islamic Solidarity Games 2025 (Futsal) on 4 
November 2025 - 11 November 2025

International Competition


Saudi Arabian Football Federation Authorisation Procedure for Tier 2 International 
Matches and Tier 2 International Competitions

Article 11, AFC Regulations Governing 
International Matches

The Defendant failed to submit an authorisation request. 1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is given a warning for violating Article 11.17 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Matches. VVC 20260121DC21


